ORIGINAL ARTICLE
Japanese cedar (Cryptomeria japonica) ash as a natural activating
agent for preparing activated carbon
Chia-Wen Peng • Han Chien Lin
Received: 28 July 2014 / Accepted: 12 December 2014 / Published online: 4 February 2015
� The Japan Wood Research Society 2015
Abstract Japanese cedar (Cryptomeria japonica) ash was
used as a natural activating agent and also a precursor to

the sample in the control group (Table 3). We deduced that
the presence of K ions (Tables 2, 3) derived from the
Japanese cedar wood ash in the interior of the precursor
slowed down the formation of tar and other liquids by
forming cross-links, thus resulting in an increased yield.
Table 2 pH values and
elemental analysis of Japanese
cedar wood ash and Japanese
cedar wood ash–water mixture
ND not detected
Sample pH Ash analysis (% oxides)
SiO2 Al2O3 Na2O K2O MgO CaO TiO2 Fe2O3
Ash 12.86 3.86 0.75 ND 34.30 5.75 34.30 0.05 0.79
Ash–water mixture pH Ash–water analysis (ppm)
Si Al Na K Mg Ca Ti Fe
JC-0.20 13.68 (0.01) 317.4 4.7 312.1 47832.4 0.1 2.9 0.2 0.1
JC-0.25 13.80 (0.02) 367.5 2.2 394.4 60788.3 ND 3.1 0.2 0.2
JC-0.33 14.03 (0.04) 573.9 8.1 509.4 72509.0 0.4 4.8 0.3 0.3
320 J Wood Sci (2015) 61:316–325
123
However, the activation temperature and reaction duration
strongly influenced the yield. The results of Table 3
obtained that the iodine value and MB values of the AC
prepared using wood ash activation ranged from 953.5 to
1150.9 mg/g and from 695.1 to 1368.0 mg/g, respectively;
these values were higher than those of the sample in
the control group (which registered iodine and MB values
of 156.0–203.0 and 0.6–13.5 mg/g, respectively). The
iodine value (953.5–1121.4 mg/g) and MB value
(695.1–1108.0 mg/g) increased with either the activa-
tion temperature (750–950 �C) or ash to water ratio
(0.20–0.33 wt%), respectively. JC-0.33-850-0.5 exhibited
the highest iodine value (1150.9 mg/g), and JC-0.33-950-
1.0 exhibited the highest MB value (1368.0 mg/g). The
iodine value denotes the amount of micropores, whereas
the MB value can be used to estimate the capability of AC

point of K2CO3 was 891 �C [4], and temperatures greater
than 900 �C resulted in evaporation. Thus, we deduced that
the content of K ions decreased dramatically at the acti-
vation temperature of 950 �C; some of the K ions were
reduced by carbon and the rest were vaporized.
Table 3 Yield, iodine value, methylene blue adsorption value, and K ions content of ACs prepared under various conditions
Sample identification code Yield (%) Iodine value (mg/g) MB3 (mg/g) K ions4 (wt%)
0-750-1.01 25.4 (0.6)a 2 203.0 (8.0)b 2.3 (0.8)b 0.40 (0.03)a
0-850-1.0 25.1 (0.8)a 337.0 (25.0)c 13.5 (0.9)c 0.88 (0.04)b
0-950-1.0 25.7 (0.2)a 156.0 (7.0)a 0.6 (0.4)a 1.74 (0.02)c
JC-0.33-750-1.0 30.7 (1.1) 953.5 (3.9) 836.9 (18.9) 12.87 (0.09)
JC-0.20-850-1.0 27.3 (0.7) 1055.9 (37.5) 695.1 (28.2) 11.45 (0.09)
JC-0.25-850-1.0 28.4 (0.9) 1097.4 (16.3) 1012.1 (32.1) 12.45 (0.13)
JC-0.33-850-0.5 30.4 (0.7) 1150.9 (7.8) 1010.6 (44.6) 13.10 (0.21)
JC-0.33-850-1.0 29.1 (0.6) 1106.4 (12.9) 1108.0 (20.4) 12.60 (0.20)
JC-0.33-850-1.5 28.3 (0.5) 1093.8 (3.3) 1023.5 (33.9) 11.65 (0.14)
JC-0.33-950-1.0 28.0 (0.2) 1121.4 (15.4) 1368.0 (30.3) 6.10 (0.12)
1 Sample identification code: ash (JC)–ash to water ratio–activation temperature–activation duration
2 Mean (standard deviation) separation within columns by Duncan’s multiple range tests at a 5 % significance level for yield, iodine value, MB,
and K ions. Repeated letters indicate no significant differences between two variable factors, whereas significant differences are expressed by the
use of different letters (a–c)
3 MB: methylene blue adsorption value
4 K ions: samples without acid washing were measured using XRF
J Wood Sci (2015) 61:316–325 321
123
BET specific surface area and porosity
The SBET and pore characteristics of ACs from Japanese
cedar wood ash activated under various conditions are
shown in Table 4. The SBET, Sex and Vtot increased as the
ash to water ratio increased at an activation temperature of
850 �C. JC-0.33-850-1.0 exhibited the highest values, with
a SBET, Sex, and Vtot of 1430, 707 m2/g, and 0.74 cm3/g.
The optimal SBET and porosity can be obtained using an
activation duration of 1.0 h. However, with an activation
temperature of 950 �C (JC-0.33-950-1.0), the SBET
decreased from 1430 to 1345 m2/g, the Sex decreased from
707 to 631 m2/g, and the Vtot decreased from 0.74 to
0.68 cm2/g. We deduced that an increase in the activation
temperature resulted in a collapse of the internal walls of

cation based on the type of adsorption isotherm [64]. The
major uptake occurred at low relative pressures (less than
0.1), and the predominant microporous materials exhibited a
narrow pore size distribution (Fig. 3). The isotherms of JC-
0.33-850-1.0 and JC-0.33-950-1.0 exhibited a well-defined
plateau and hysteresis loop, and both the hysteresis loop and
adsorption ‘‘tail’’ were obvious at a high relative pressure
(P/P0). According to the BDDT classification, these ACs
were type IV, indicating the micro-mesopore content of the
adsorbents. The pore size distribution of the ACs is shown in
Fig. 3. As the activation temperature increased to 850 �C,
the amount of micropores and the mesopores increased
Table 4 Porosity of AC prepared under various conditions
Sample identification code SBET (m2/g) t-plot Vtot (cm3/g) Vmi/Vtot (%) D (nm)
Sex (m2/g) Vmi (cm3/g)
JC-0.33-750-1.0a 835 128 0.33 0.41 80.6 1.95
JC-0.20-850-1.0 1061 318 0.34 0.52 66.0 1.96
JC-0.25-850-1.0 1242 463 0.36 0.62 57.8 2.00
JC-0.33-850-0.5 1103 202 0.42 0.53 78.9 1.92
JC-0.33-850-1.0 1430 707 0.33 0.74 44.1 2.08

0.25 wt% (Fig. 5; Table 4). The ratio of micropore volume
to total pore volume (Vmi/Vtot) was between 57.8 and
66.0 %. The average pore diameter (D) was between
1.96 nm and 2.00 nm. However, when the ash to water
ratio increased to 0.33 wt%, the Vmi/Vtot decreased to
44.1 %, and the D increased to 2.08 nm, demonstrating the
formation of a microporous structure and the widening of
micropores to mesopores. According to the prior statement,
K ions function as catalysts during char gasification and are
intercalated into the carbon matrix, resulting in the increase
and enlargement of pores through merging, which clearly
reflects the considerable effects of the ash to water ratio on
the pore structure of AC.
Fig. 2 Nitrogen adsorption–desorption isotherms at 77 K for ACs
prepared using various activation temperatures and an ash to water
ratio of 0.33 wt%. Legends: JC-0.33-750-1.0, JC-0.33-
850-1.0, JC-0.33-950-1.0. ACs activated carbons, JC Japanese
cedar wood ash
Fig. 3 Pore size distribution of ACs prepared using various
activation temperatures and an ash to water ratio of 0.33 wt%.
Legends: JC-0.33-750-1.0, JC-0.33-850-1.0,
JC-0.33-950-1.0. ACs activated carbons, JC Japanese cedar wood ash
Fig. 4 Nitrogen adsorption–desorption isotherms at 77 K for ACs
prepared using various ash to water ratios and an activation
temperature of 850 �C. Legends: JC-0.20-850-1.0,
JC-0.25-850-1.0, JC-0.33-850-1.0. ACs activated carbons, JC
Japanese cedar wood ash
Fig. 5 Pore size distribution of ACs prepared using various ash to
water ratios and an activation temperature of 850 �C. Legends: